316.

APPROVAL, LEASE TO OHIO CANAL LAND IN THE CITY OF AKRON, SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, April 16, 1929.

HON. RICHARD T. WISDA, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

Dear Sir:—You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain lease executed by the State of Ohio, through you as Superintendent of Public Works and as Director thereof, by which there is demised and leased to The B. F. Goodrich Company, for the purpose of a driveway, a parcel of Ohio canal land located in the city of Akron, Summit County, Ohio, and which parcel is more particularly described in said lease.

On examination of said lease I find that the same is in compliance with the provisions of the statutes of Ohio relating to leases of this kind; and further finding that satisfactory evidence has been produced, attached to said lease, showing the authority of the designated officer of said corporation to enter into this lease, the same is hereby approved. My approval is endorsed on said lease and on the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,
GILBERT BETTMAN,
Attorney General.

317.

APPROVAL, LEASE TO MIAMI AND ERIE CANAL LAND IN THE CITY OF TROY, MIAMI COUNTY, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, April 16, 1929.

HON. RICHARD T. WISDA, Superintendent of Public Works, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR:—You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain lease in triplicate by which the State of Ohio through you as Superintendent of Public Works and as Director of said department, has leased and demised to one Sara Robbins Montross, a parcel of abandoned Miami and Erie canal land situated in the city of Troy, Miami County, Ohio, and which parcel is more particularly described in said lease.

Assuming that no application for the lease of this parcel of land has been made by the city of Troy or by any other political subdivision under the authority of Section 5 of the act of April 15, 1925, 111 O. L. 208, you are authorized to execute the lease here in question under the provisions of Section 18 of said act. Finding said lease to be otherwise in substantial compliance with the provisions of said act, said lease is hereby approved and my approval is endorsed on said lease and the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof, all of which are herewith returned.

Respectfully,
GILBERT BETTMAN,
Attorney General.